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AGENDA 

 
INDEPENDENT CITIZENS’ ADVISORY 

AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

MTA Headquarters 
3rd Floor - Board Room 

One Gateway Plaza 
Los Angeles 

 
Tuesday, January 23, 2007 – 10:00 A.M. 

 
Call to order:  
   
Members: 
 
Russ Lesser, Chair 
Brian Russell, Vice Chair 
Emina Darakjy 
Dwight Ham 
 

 
  

1.  APPROVE minutes of Regular Board meeting held January 11, 2006. 
 
 
2.  RECEIVE AND FILE FY 2006 Audit of Propositions A & C 

Revenues and Expenditures. 
 
 
3.  CONSIDER: 
 

A. scheduling a Public Hearing for Monday, April 9, 2007 at 
10:00 a.m. to receive input on FY 2006 Audit of Propositions A 
& C Revenues and Expenditures; and  

 
B. approving Notice of Intent to Hold Public Hearing. 
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4.  Public Comment. 
 

 
Consideration of items not on the posted agenda, including: items to be 
presented and (if requested) referred to staff; items to be placed on the 
agenda for action at a future meeting of the Board; and/or items requiring 
immediate action because of an emergency situation or where the need to 
take immediate action came to the attention of the Board subsequent to 
the posting of the agenda. 
 
    ADJOURNMENT 
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MINUTES

INDEPENDENT CITIZENS' ADVISORY
AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING

MTA Headquaers
3rd Floor - Board Room

One Gateway Plaza
Los Angeles

Wednesday, Janua 11, 2006 -10:00 A.M.

Caled to order at 10:08 a.m.

Members Present:

Dwight Ham, Chair
Emina Darakjy
Brian Russell

1. APPROVED miutes of Reguar Board meeting held Januar 10,
2005, and Special Board meeting held Apri 20, 2005.

2. RECEIVED AND FILED FY 2005 Audit of Propositions A & C
Revenues and Expenditues.

Chair Ham requested that a copy of the response regarding last
year's audit conformance be entered into the minutes (see
attachment A).

Josie Nicasio, MTA controller, reported that the schedule is
presented fairly in all material aspects and that there are no
instances of non-compliance required to be reported under
government auditing standards.

Chair Ham inquired about the procedure used to test the numbers.

/'
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Michael De Castro from Thompson, Cobb, Bazilo & Associates
responded that they ensured that no Prop A and C revenue was
exended on any part of any new subway including servicing of
bonds or other indebtedness. An assessment of controls was also
performed.

Ron Smith of the MTA Regional Planning departent gave a

presentation on Proposition A and C dollars spent in FY05.
Committee members received a handout showing Prop A and C
distribution, subsidies, and expenditures. A separate handout was
distributed showing Prop A and C transportation subsidies to
external agencies for FY05.

Director Russell requested that staff provide examples of specific
projects within each Prop A and C funding category listed on the
handout.

Mr. Smith offered specific examples for each of the funding
categories. These include the following:

Prop A ~ Cent Sales Tax:
25% Loca Retu: Goes to the cities for transit purposes and funds
part of LADOT-operated services.
35% Ra Transit: Red Line (including long-term debt servce),
Green Line, Orange Line, etc. Gold Line Eastside Extension, which
is under constrction, also falls in this category.
40% Discretionar: Municipal operator-provided servces (e.g. Long
Beach Transit, Montebello Bus Lines, etc.)

Prop C ~ Cent Sales Tax:
5% Secuty: New video cameras, security personneL.
10% Commuter Ra/Park-and Ride Lots and Freeway Bus Stops:
Metrolink-operated servces (capital and operations)
20% Local Retu: Funds in this category are returned to cities for
transit related improvements to highways.
25% Transit-Related Highway Improvements: HOV lanes, 405
freeway carpool lane, etc.
40% Discretionar: Determined on annual basis. May be used for
bus operations, Consent Decree, Immediate Needs and Muni's fair
share.
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Director Darakjy, referring to page 5 of the handout, asked what is
included in the category of "Others."

Mr. Smith responded that a breakdown of municipal bus operators
in this category is found on page 2 of the second handout.

Director Daraky inquired about how other cities have spent some of
their funds (e.g., specific projects).

Mr. Smith explained that the handout shows the actual dollar
amounts spent. An audit of how the funds were spent to ensure
compliance with the Accountability Act of 1998 wil follow.

Director Darakjy mentioned that the Committee requested this
information last year but did not receive a response.

Mr. Smith stated that staff can provide copies of the cities' audits,
which include guidelines for the use of transportation subsidies to
external agencies.

Mr. Smith noted that the cities administer the funds that are directly
allocated to them. Staff wil need to pull the cities' reports to
identify the exact projects on which Prop A subsidies were spent.
He added that this is public information.

Chair Ham indicated that a presentation of this information would
be appropriate for the public hearing. Staff may examine a sample
of roughly 6 cities, including Pasadena.

Mr. Smith stated that it may be possible to invite representatives
from the cities.

Chair Ham commented that Orange County benefited from
Disney's expansion of the freeway, but when you get into L.A. the
problem returns. He asked if there were plans to use Prop C to
improve traffc flow on the 1-5 coming from Orange County.

Mr. Smith responded that the MTA Board approved the Carmenita
Road 1-5 southbound interchange reconstrction project last
September. This is a $1.4 bilion project to which $900 milion has
been alocated to date. Completion wil take another 7-8 years due

to land acquisition and other issues.
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Funding is comprised of Prop C 25%, STIP funds, federal funds,
congestion mitigation funds, interstate maintenance funds, etc.

Director Russell asked if most cities believe they are receiving their
"fair share" and if there have been any quarrels.

Staff responded that the program is as fair as can be, since local
return dollars are allocated to jurisdictions based on population.

Director Russell inquired about the alocation of discretionary
funds.

Mr. Smith responded that municipalities compete for project
funding through the Call for Projects, and a formula allocation
procedure is also used, which is based on revenue service miles and
passengers per revenue servce mile.

Chair Ham mentioned the possibilty of coordinating a date for a
site tour via email. He asked if Committee members would
consider looking at the beginning of February or March.

Mr. Smith pointed out that certain sites, partcularly those in
construction zones, may pose safety issues and precautions wi
need to be exercised, including use of protective gear.

3. APPROVED:

A. scheduling a Public Hearg for Wednesday, April 19, 2006
at 10:00 a.m. to receive input on FY2005 Audit of
Propositions A & C Revenues and Expenditures; and

B. Notice of Intent to Hold Public Hearing.

4. Public Comment - none.

ADJOURNED at 10:50 a.m.~~
Prepared by: Michele Chau

Recording Secretary

4



ICAOC

Independent
Citizens
Advisory
and
Oversight
Committee

One Gateway
Plaz
Los Angeles, CA
90012

213-922-4600

Board of

Directors

Dwight D. Ham
Chair
Russ Lesser, Vice
Chair
Emina Darakjy
Brian Russell

Michele Jackson,
Board Secretar

f\ac\\men'lJ A

December 21,2005

From: Dwight D. Ham, Chairman
Independent Citizens' Advisory and Oversight Committee

Subject: Report to the MTA Board of the 2004 Audit of Propositions A
and C Special Revenue Funds.

The Independent Citizens' Advisory and Oversight Committee (ICAOC) was
established as par of the MT A Reform and Accountabilty Act of 1998
(ACT). The ACT was instituted so that the people of the County of Los
Angeles could be confident, among other things, that the sales tax revenues
from Propositions A and C were not expended for the planning, designing,
constrcting or operating of any new subway. The ICAOC was therefore
given the charge to advise and give oversight such that the purposes of this
ACT to provide accountability to the people of the County of Los Angeles and
the tax dollars they pay for Propositions A and C was carried out and fulfilled
with the MT A.

For the year ending June 30, 2004, an independent audit was conducted of
Revenues and Expenditures for Proposition A and Proposition C Special
Revenue Funds by the accounting firm Thompson, Cobb, Bazilo and
Associates, PC. A report of their findings dated November 1, 2004 was
submitted to the ICAOC for the committee meeting held on January 10,2005.
In addition, a Report on Compliance and Internal Control Over Financial
Reporting Based on an Audit Performed in Accordance with Government
Auditing Standards was also submitted as part of the same report.

The audit provided a clean opinion that the financial presentation of
Propositions A and C was in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. Additionally, the auditors
performed tests of the LACMTA's compliance and internal controls that
disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported

under Government Auditing Standards nor were any material weaknesses
involving internal controls found.

Present at the ICAOC meeting was Richard Brumbraugh, MTA Chief
Financial Offcer and Josie Nicasio, MTA Controller, who were available to
answer any questions from the committee regarding the financial reports on
Proposition A and C and any issues regarding compliance. Absent from the
ICAOC meeting was a representative from the accounting firm, Thompson,
Cobb, Bazilio and Associates,. PC.
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At my request, in a separate letter dated May 6, 2005 from Michael de Castro,
Principal, Thompson, Cobb, Bazilio and Associates, PC, to the Chairman,
Dwight D. Ham, Mr. de Castro specifically covers the significant compliance
provision of the ACT prohibiting the MT A from expending Proposition A and
C sales tax revenues on any new sub way constrction. Mr. de Castro
concludes; "based on our audit for fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, we found
that the MTA complied with this significant provision of the ACT."

The results of the audit given to the ICAOC were published in local
newspapers and it is my understanding have been made available to every
library located within Los Angeles County for public review. A public
hearing took place on Wednesday, April 20, 2005 at 10:00 A.M. at the MTA
Headquarters for the purposes of allowing the public an open forum to make
comments and ask questions. Interestingly, no members of the public were in
attendance at this year's Public Hearing.

It is the conclusion of the committee that we acknowledge the written report
and statement from the CPA firm, Thompson, Cobb, Bazilio and Associates,
PC, along with the assurances from the financial offcers of the MT A that the
MT A continues to adhere to the provisions of the ACT. The ICAOC
appreciates the cooperation given by the auditors and staff of MT A and the
professional manner in which they have fielded our questions and requests.

The committee remains a four-member committee even though five are
stipulated in the ACT. The mayor's offce has been negligent in providing a
fifth member as a voice from the people of the County of Los Angeles.
Perhaps this wil change with the new administration for the City of Los
Angeles.

Respectfully Submitted,

~/£? Jl~ .
DwiglìtD. Ham (~)
Chairman, The Independent Citizens' Advisory and Oversight Committee

Cc: Russ Lesser, Vice Chairman
Brian C. Russell
Emina Darakjy
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THOMPSON, COBB, BAZILIO & ASSOCIATES, PC
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND MANAGEMENT, SYSTEMS, AND FINANCIAL CONSUL TANTS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Independent Citizens' Advisory and Oversight Committee
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

We have audited the accompanying Schedules of Proposition A ("Ordinance No. 16") and
Proposition C ("Ordinance No. 49") Revenues and Expenditures (the "Schedules") of the Los
Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (the "LACMT A") for the year ended June
30, 2006. These Schedules are the responsibility of the LACMTA's management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these Schedules based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

Schedules of Proposition A and Proposition C revenues and expenditures are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the Schedules. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall Schedule
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the Schedules referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
Proposition A and Proposition C revenues and expenditures of the LACMT A for the year ended
June 30, 2006, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report, dated
December 26, 2006, on our consideration of the LACMTA's intemal control over financial
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts
and grant agreements. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of intemal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide
an opinion on the intemal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government A uditing Standards and

should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

Torrance,CA '\'L _. I iu¡~L..:.L )\~~,1l~
December26,2006 ~ r .ëlv... L
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Report On Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
And On Compliance Based On An Audit

Performed In Accordance With
Government Auditng Standards

Independent Citizens' Advisory and Oversight Committee
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

We have audited the Schedules of Revenues and Expenditures (the "Schedules") for Proposition
A and Proposition C Special Revenue Funds of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (the "LACMT A") for the year ended June 30, 2006 and have issued our
report thereon dated December 26, 2006. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General
of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reportine:

In planing and performing our audit, we considered the LACMTA's internal control over
financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on these Schedules and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial
reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily
disclose all matters in the internal control that might be material weaknesses. A material
weakess is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal
control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by
error or fraud in amounts that would be material in relation to the Schedules being audited may
occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over
financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Schedules are free of material
misstatement, we performed tests of the LACMT A's compliance with certain provisions of laws
and regulations, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of the revenue and expenditure amounts in the Schedules. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly,
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matt.ers that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.
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This report is intended solely for the information and use of the LACMTA's Board of Directors
and management, and the Independent Citizens' Advisory and Oversight Committee, and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Torrce, Calífornía t1i ¡ fti ii; L. 'ì ~t. ,~
December 26, 2006 ..~ ~¿j..r-~-
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Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Proposition A Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures
For the year ended June 30, 2006

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Revenues:

Sales tax

Investment income

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Transportation subsidies

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses)
Operating transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
and other financing sources over
expenditures and other financing uses

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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$ 668,984

4,760

673,744

248,343

248,343

425,401

(395,753)

(395,753)

$ 29,648



Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Proposition A Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget to Actual
For the year ended June 30, 2006

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Favorable

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Revenues:

Sales tax $ 619,348 $ 668,984 $ 49,636

Investment income 2,000 4,760 2,760

Total revenues 621,348 673,744 52,396

Expenditures:
Transportation subsidies 228,245 248,343 (20,098)

Total expenditures 228,245 248,343 (20,098)

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 393,103 425,401 32,298

Other financing sources (uses)
Operating transfers out (377,858) (395,753) (17,895)

Total other financing sources (uses) (377,858) (395,753) (17,895)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
and other financing sources over
expenditures and other financing uses $ 15,245 $ 29,648 $ 14,403

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Proposition C Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures
For the year ended June 30, 2006

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Revenues:

Sales tax
Intergovernmental

Investment income

Other

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Administration and other
Transportation subsidies

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses)
Operating transfers in

Operating transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Excess ( deficiency) of revenues
and other financing sources over
expenditures and other financing uses (See Note 5)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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$ 669,025

16,546

11,513

497

697,581

33,768

364,014

397,782

299,799

42,673

(271,702)

(229,029)

$ 70,770



Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Propositon C Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget and Actual
For the year ended June 30, 2006

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Revenues:

Sales tax

Intergovernental
Investment Income

Other

$ 619,321

51,964
7,600

Favorable
Actual (Unfavorable)

$ 669,025 $ 49,704
16,546 (35,418)
11,513 3,913

497 497

697,581 18,696

Budget

Total revenues 678,885

Expenditures:

Administration and other 51,027 33,768 17,259

Transportation subsidiès 391,513 364,014 27,499

Total expenditures 442,540 397,782 44,758

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 236,345 299,799 63,454

Other financing sources (uses)
Operating transfers in 22,549 42,673 20,124

Operating transfers out (324,129) (271,702) 52,427

Total other financing sources (uses) (301,580) (229,029) 72,551

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

and other financing sources over
expenditures and other financing uses $ (65,235) $ 70,770 $ 136,005

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Notes to Schedules of Revenues and Expenditures
for Proposition A and Proposition C Special Revenue Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

1. Organization

General

The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (the "LACMT A") is
governed by a Board of Directors composed of the five members of the County Board of
Supervisors, the Mayor of the City of Los Angeles, three members appointed by the Mayor,
four members who are either a mayor or a member of a city council and have been appointed
by the Los Angeles County City Selection Committee to represent the other cities in the
County, and a non-voting member appointed by the Governor of the State of California.

The LACMT A is responsible for planing and programming, operating and constructing all
aspects of ground transportation in Los Angeles County including (1) highway construction
and traffic flow management; (2) public parking facilities; (3) rail construction; (4) bus, rail
and ferr services; (5) alternate modes of transportation; (6) research and development of
alternate energy sources for transit vehicles; and (7) air quality, environmental impact land
use and economic development decisions.

Proposition A

The Proposition A Fund is a special revenue fund used to account for the proceeds of the
voter-approved one-half percent sales tax that became effective on August 20, 1980.
Revenues collected are to be allocated: 25% to be distributed to local jurisdictions for local

transit; 35% to be used for construction, debt service payments and operation of rail rapid
transit systems; and 40% to be used for public transit purposes at the discretion of the
LACMTA.

Proposition C

The official name of this special revenue fud is the "Los Angeles Anti-Gridlock Transit
Improvement Fund". This fund is used to account for the proceeds of the voter-approved
one-half percent sales tax that became effective on April 1 , 1990. Revenues collected are to

be allocated: 5% to improve and expand rail and bus security; 10% for Commuter Rail and
construction of Transit Centers, Park-and-Ride lots and Freeway Bus Stops; 20% to local
jurisdictions for public transit and related services; 25% for essential county-wide transit
related improvements to freeways and state highways; and 40% to improve and expand rail
and bus transit county-wide.
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Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Notes to Schedules of Revenues and Expenditures
for Proposition A and Proposition C Special Revenue Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Schedules of Revenues and Expenditures for Proposition A and Proposition C Special
Revenue Funds have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP") as applied to government units. The
Governental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") is the recognized standard-setting
body for establishing governental accounting and financial reporting principles for
governents. The more significant of the LACMT A's accounting policies with regard to the
special revenue fund type are described below:

Fund Accounting

The LACMT A utilizes fund accounting to report its financial position and the results of its
operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid
financial management by segregating transactions related to certain governental functions
or activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.

Funds are classified into three categories: governental, proprietary, and fiduciary.
Governental Funds are used to account for most ofthe LACMT A's general activities. The
measurement focus is a determination of changes in financial position, rather than a net
income determination. The LACMT A uses governental fund type Special Revenue Funds
to account for Proposition A and Proposition C sales tax revenues and expenditures. Special
Revenue Funds are used to account for proceeds of specific revenue sources (rather than
major capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes.

Basis of Accounting

The modified accrual basis of accounting is used for the special revenue fund type. Under
the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues (primarily from sales tax) are recorded
when susceptible to accrual, which means measurable (amount can be determined) and
available (collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay
liabilities of the current period).

Budgetary Accounting

The established legislation and adopted policies and procedures provide that the LACMTA's
Board approves an aiual budget. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for all

governental funds.
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Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Notes to Schedules of Revenues and Expenditures
for Proposition A and Proposition C Special Revenue Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

Prior to the adoption of the budget, the Board conducts public hearings for discussion of the

proposed anual budget and at the conclusion of the hearings, but not later than June 30,
adopts the final budget. All appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. The budget is prepared
by fund, project, expense type, and department. The legal level of control is at the fund level

and additional appropriations must be approved by the Board. By policy, the Board has
provided procedures for management to make revisions within operational or project budgets
only when there is no net dollar impact to the total appropriations at the fund leveL. A re-
forecasted budget for operating and capital expenditures is submitted to the Board a
minimum of once a year.

Anual budgets are adopted by the LACMT A on the modified accrual basis of accounting for
the special revenue fund types, on a basis consistent with GAAP as reflected in the
Schedules.

Interest Income and Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments

The net appreciation in the fair value of investments is shown on the Schedule of Revenues
and Expenditures. The LACMT A maintains a pooled cash and investments account that is
available for use by all funds, except those restricted by state statutes.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the Schedules in conformity with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

3. Intergovernmental Transactions

Any transaction conducted with a governental agency outside the complete jurisdiction of
the LACMTA wil be recorded in an account designated as Intergovernmental.

4. Operating Transfers

Amounts reflected as operating transfers represent permanent, legally authorized transfers
from a fund receiving revenue to the fund through which the resources are to be expended.
All operating transfers in/out of the Proposition A and Proposition C Special Revenue Funds
have been made in accordance with all expenditure requirements of both Proposition A and

Proposition C Ordinances.
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Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Current Year Findings

For the Year Ended June 30,2006

None noted.
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Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Status of Prior Year Findings

F or the Year Ended June 30, 2006

None noted.
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